

SANA Caspian Crown International Virtual Show 2020

Part of the Cheery Acres Online Horse Show Summer Series

Qualifying Cheery Acres Shows SUMMER SERIES DATES:

Aug 8 - 22 / Aug 23 – Sept 12

FALL SERIES DATES:

Sept 12 - 26 / Sept 26 - Oct 10

Certified Judges

Hosted by The Caspian Horse Lover's Club & SANA Sponsored by The Equus Survival Trust

Additional Sponsorships Available to benefit Caspian Horse Lovers Club

Contact Diana Khabiri Garrettson Caspian Crown Event Coordinator caspianloversclub@gmail.com

SANA Caspian Crown "Youth" and "Challenge" Rules

General Rules for the SANA Caspian Crown

- 1. All entries and fees are done via Cheery Acres [link]
- 2. Entry/Back #'s are assigned by Cherry Acres
- 3. All classes are scored by Cheery Acres (see rules)
- 4. All Crown Awards are tabulated by Caspian Horse Lovers Club & SANA
- 5. Crown Awards Minimums
 - a) Minimum of 3 different qualifying youths to award the Youth Championship
 - b) Minimum 3 different qualifying horses to award a Challenge Division Championship
 - c) Minimum 3 different qualifying horses to award the Challenge Supreme Championship
- 6. All prizes will be mailed after winners are announced.

Rules for the Caspian Crown "Youth Division" (18yrs & under)

- 1. Youth Division must compete in one showmanship class and two discipline classes.
- 2. The Showmanship class is a required qualifier; No points will be awarded.
- 3. A youth exhibitor's two highest scores from the Youth discipline classes will count toward Youth Division Championship
- 4. Youth Division entries may be any purebred or partbred Caspian
- 5. Multiple horses can be used by a Youth exhibitor competing in the Youth Division. Points awarded for Youth Division classes are awarded to the exhibitor, not the horse.
- 6. There must be at least three different youth competitors in the Youth Division to hold the Youth Division Championship. Youth points may not be used for the Caspian Crown Challenge.

Rules for the Caspian Crown "Challenge"

- 1. Caspian Crown Challenge entries must be a purebred Firouz-Caspian, i.e. a registered Caspian (or Caspian eligible to be registered) that trace only to foundation stock chosen by Louise Firouz, Proof of registration or eligibility can be satisfied by:
 - a) providing a copy of ICS or CRS registration papers, or
 - b) providing the registry name and a verifiable registration number, or
 - c) providing a satisfactory DNA parent test
 - d) verifications to be sent to: Diana Khabiri Garrettson

Caspian Crown Event Coordinator

caspianloversclub@gmail.com

- 2. Caspian Crown Challengers are awarded to the horse (not the handler/rider/driver).
- 3. Horses must compete in 1 halter class and 2 discipline classes to be eligible for the Division or Supreme Championships; the halter class is a required qualifier and no points

- are awarded; discipline classes earn points for Division or the Supreme championship; the two highest Discipline scores will count toward Division or Supreme awards respectively.
- 4. Points earned in Divisions are applied only to the Caspian Crown Challenge Divisions and Supreme Champion Awards. There must be at least 3 competitors (combined) in each Division to earn a Division award. (Individual Division Class size does not matter.) If any one Division does not have at least 3 qualifying entries, class points will still be used to qualify each horse for the Supreme Championship.
- 5. To earn a Division Championship, a horse must compete in at least two classes in that Division. Highest and 2nd highest combined points using the two highest scores for each horse determine the Division Champion and Division Reserve Champion.
- 6. To earn the Supreme Champion or Supreme Champion Reserve, a horse must compete in at least two discipline classes from any Division. Highest and 2nd highest combined points using the two highest scores for each horse determine the Supreme Champion and Supreme Reserve Champion.

HOW to ENTER

SANA Caspian Crown "Youth" and Caspian Crown "Challenge" exhibitors enter classes using The Cheery Acres Online Horse Show instructions.

Cheery Acres RULEs and Class Patterns are under FILES on their Facebook page https://www.facebook.com/groups/cheeryacres/files/

The SANA Required/Qualifying classes are found on the SANA Class/Prize List. Points may be earned from one or a combination of both shows.

SANA Caspian Crown Class/ Prize List (PDF)

ENTRY FEEs

\$8 USD per class paid to Cheery Acres using their Paypal payment options. CheeryAcres@gmail.com - PayPal friends & family option ONLY (CHLC/SANA/EST are not charging or receiving any fees.)

VIDEO TAPING & SUBMITTING YOUR ENTRY

Video taping your class must be done <u>during the show you enter</u>.

The video date must be indicated:

- a) by typing the date in text or
- b) by showing the date on a device at the beginning of your video or
- c) by time stamping your video.

Submit your video entry by logging on to Cheery Acres Facebook Page https://www.facebook.com/groups/cheeryacres/events/ click PHOTOS, click ALBUMS and search for the Class # you wish to enter for each class. You will also find the pattern/instruction for that class in each class album.

Post your video(s) to the appropriate Cheery Acres class album during the designated submission time and <u>before midnight of that show's deadline</u>. [Note, videos cannot be posted *before* Cheery Acres holds that virtual show]

To earn SANA Caspian Crown points for "Youth" or for "Challenge" class submissions, you must also post the following information beneath your video in the *Comments* line when you post your video in the Cheery Acres class album:

- 1) "Caspian" (to indicate a purebred Caspian entry) or "Caspian X" (to indicate a Part-bred Caspian entry)
- 2) Exhibitor's name
- 3. Horse's name
- 4. Back #
- 5. Class #

JUDGING & AWARDS

Exhibitors are competing for two different sets of awards – those given by Cheery Acres and those given by the SANA Caspian Crown.

Exhibitors may enter as many Cheery Acre classes as they wish to participate in the Cheery Acres Online Horse Show, however only the Caspian Crown classes will be eligible for SANA Caspian Crown awards.

ALL Classes will be judged and all points calculated by Cheery Acres.

Multiple entries in Caspian Crown classes give you more opportunities to use your two best discipline scores to qualify for Caspian Crown awards.

Cheery Acres awards are awarded after each show concludes.

Caspian Crown awards are tabulated and awarded after the Crown series conclude on October 10th. Allow 2-4 weeks after winners are announced for your award to arrive via mail.

Caspian Crown class points are tabulated by Cheery Acres for Crown designated classes and sent to the Caspian Horse Lovers Club / SANA to tabulate the Crown winners.

This is a wonderful opportunity to showcase our royal breed. The Caspian Horse Lover's Club and SANA welcome Caspian competitors to join in pursuit of the Crown!

SANA Caspian Crown Class/ Prize List

> Log onto Facebook and CLICK HERE to enter classes